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lien tonnes of coal has been movted which was about 1.8 million tonnes more than the despatches during 1976-
77. Upto December 1977 an average of 9616 wagons per dav were loaded with coal, meeting the demands placed by the collieries. During the period January|78 to March|78 the average daily loading was approximately
19,000 wagons.

(b) Does n°t arise.
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Kakinada Fertilizer Project

9740. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL RED­
DY: Will the Minister of PETRO­
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Kakinada Fertilizer Project has been cleared; and

(b) if so, total expenditure involved and time by which it will be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS (SHRI JANESHWAR MISH-
RA): (a> and (b). The foreign collaboration agreements proposed for the fertilizer plant with 900 tonnes per day ammonia and 1500 tonnes per day related urea capacity to be set up at Kakinada, Andhra Pradesh by Mts.
Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemical#
Ltd., have been approved and presently action is under way for conversion of the letter of intent held by the party into an industrial licence.
The estimated cost of the project la Rs 232 crores and it is expected to commence commercial production in 42 months from now.

Issue of Permission Letters

9741. SHRI GAURI SHANKER
RAI: Will the Minister of PETRO­
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS be pleased to refer to the statement laid on the Table of the House on 29th March, 1978 and state:

(a) whether permission letters were issued to the firms having registration certificates only; whether proposals for issue of these permission letters were referred to the Licensing Committee for their recommendations; and i

(to) whether these permission letters were issued under any Notification issued under IDR Act by the Industry Ministry whether any ceiling was imposed on all permission letters issued to foreign companies, if not, under what provisions of the statutory Act Government wants to reguu larise these permission letters which, have been declared illegal by Hath!
Committee?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  STATE  I N
T H E  M IN IS T R Y  O F  PETROLEUM ,
A N D  CHEMICALS  A N D  FERTILI­
ZE R S  (S H R I J A N E S H W A R  MISH -
R A ) :  (a) and (b). The requite in ­
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formation has already been furnished in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 8118 answered on -5th
April 1978.

Manufacture of formulations by M/s.
Richardson Hindustan and Warner

Hindustan
9742. SHRI GAURI SHANKAR

RAT. Will the Minister of PETRO­
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS be pleased to state*

(a) what are the formulations manufactured by Richardson Hindustan and Warner Hindustan in the country:

(b) what are the bulk drugs manufactured by them; are they of low technolgy;

(c) how many items of formulations manufactured by these companies are without any industrial licence or the approval of the Government;

S. Name o f the Company
No.

1. Warner Hindustan

(d) why release of canalised raw materials to these companies were not stopped; and

(e) what steps Government wants to take against these firms for violation of statutory acts passed by Parliament?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS (SHRI JANESHWAR AOSH-
RA): (a) M/s. Richardson Hindustan Ltd., and Mis. Warner Hindustan Ltd., manufacture a large number of formulations. Names of some of the formulations manufactured by these companies are given in the attached
Statement.

(b) Details of bulk drugs/interme­
diates manufactured by M|s. Warner
Hindustan Ltd., and M|s. Richardson
Hindustan Ltd., are as follows:—

Name o f the bulk drugs/ intermediates manufactured by the Company

i. Picoline»(Alpha, Beta
& Gamma)

3. Heavy Bas>ea

3. Pyridine

1. Dementholued
Pipperammt oil

2. Menthol

3. Thymol

II. Richardson Hindustan

A High Level Committee has been set up on the 14th April, 1978, to identify which of the bulk drugs manufactured by foreign companies including M|s. Richardson Hindustan
Ltd., and Mis. Warner Hindustan Ltd. involve high technology.

(c) and (d). The position regarding manufacture of certain formulations by Mjs. Warner Hindustan Ltd., without valid approval under the

Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951, and the release of canalised raw materials for such formulations was explained in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
8802 answered on 2nd May, 1978.

No case of manufacturing any formulation without an Industrial Licence by M|s. Richardson Hindustan Ltd*
has come to the notice of the Government, The question of stop-*

